

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

No. 20-3209

MABEL SAMONS
Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL MINES CORPORATION, et al
Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

ELENA S. GOLDSTEIN

Acting Solicitor of Labor

BARRY H. JOYNER

Associate Solicitor

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

ANN MARIE SCARPINO

Attorney

United States Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N-2119

200 Constitution Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20210

202-693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Procedural History before the Department of Labor.....	4
C. Petitioner’s Appeal to this Court.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	11
A. Standard of Review.....	11
B. The Record is Sufficient to Facilitate Review	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Big Branch Resources Inc. v. Ogle</i> , 737 F.3d 1063 (6th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Brandywine Explosives & Supply v. Director, OWCP</i> , 790 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Buck Creek Coal Co. v. Sexton</i> , 706 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Maynes</i> , 739 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Energy West Mining Co. v. Oliver</i> , 555 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Island Coal Creek v. Holdman</i> , 202 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2000)	13

Statutes

Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944	
30 U.S.C. § 901(a)	3
30 U.S.C. § 902(b)	3
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4).....	4
30 U.S.C. § 932(l)	3
Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950	
33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 932(a)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

26 U.S.C. § 9501	9
26 U.S.C. § 9501(d)(1)(B)	9

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 718.1	3
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(1)	3
20 C.F.R. § 718.205	3, 4
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b)	4
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(c)(1)	4
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(c)(2)	4
20 C.F.R. § 725.102	4
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d)	3
20 C.F.R. § 725.212	3
20 C.F.R. § 725.420(c)	9
20 C.F.R. § 725.540	9
20 C.F.R. § 725.602	9
20 C.F.R. § 725.603	9

Other Administrative Authorities

Regulations Implementing the Byrd Amendments to the Black Lung Benefits Act: Determining Coal Miners' and Survivors' Entitlement to Benefits: Proposed Rule 77 Fed. Reg. 19455 (Mar. 30, 2012)	
77 Fed. Reg. 19456-19457	4

Other Authorities

<i>Dictionary of Occupational Titles</i> , http://www.dol.gov/agencies/oalj/topics/libraries/LIBDOT	7, 8
